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Appendix A 


20dB bandwidth measurement 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Appendix B 


Carrier frequency separation 
measurement 


 
According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) 
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Appendix C 


Number of hopping channel 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) III 
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Modulation: π/4-DQPSK 


 
Total hopping channels = 79 
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Appendix D 


Time of occupancy 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (a) (1) III 
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Appendix E 


Peak output power 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (b) (1) 
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Appendix F 


Band edge spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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(Modulation：π/4-DQPSK) 
 


Low edge (Channel 0, no hopping) 
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(Modulation：8DPSK) 
 


.Low edge (Channel 0, no hopping) 
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High edge (Channel 78, no hopping) 
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High edge (with hopping) 


 


 
 


 


Report No: 
SYBHZ(R)E062092009EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page9, Total9 


 








FCC Test Report of HUAWEI U7515/U7515/ HUAWEI U7510-5/U7510-5
FCC ID: QISU7515 Security Level: Public


 


 


Report No: 
SYBHZ(R)E062092009EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page1, Total19 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


Appendix G 


Conducted RF spurious 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) 
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(Modulation：8DPSK) 


Channel 0 
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Appendix H 


Radiated spurious emission 
 


According to FCC Part 15.247 (d) & 15.205 & 15.209 
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Channel 0 
30MHz to 1GHz 
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Level [dBµV/m] 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Plarization 


40.020000 24.10 13.1 40.0 15.9 291.0 132.00  VERTICAL 
60.000000 21.20 12.3 40.0 18.8 195.0 72.00  HORIZONTAL 
101.940000 21.30 12.9 43.5 22.2 190.0 318.00  HORIZONTAL 
221.160000 27.40 13.0 46.0 18.6 140.0 208.00  HORIZONTAL 
363.300000 31.90 17.4 46.0 14.1 134.0 108.00  VERTICAL 
924.600000 35.60 26.5 46.0 10.4 137.0 147.00  HORIZONTAL 
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1GHz to 18GHz 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


2402.000000 77.40 -11.5 54.0 -23.4 183.0 286.00  HORIZONTAL 
3367.000000 18.50 -7.8 54.0 35.5 179.0 77.00  VERTICAL 
4338.500000 19.80 -5.4 54.0 34.2 181.0 297.00  VERTICAL 
6325.000000 22.30 -1.2 54.0 31.7 180.0 118.00  HORIZONTAL 
8558.000000 25.40 3.1 54.0 28.6 164.0 288.00  VERTICAL 
12263.500000 30.10 7.8 54.0 23.9 102.0 323.00  HORIZONTAL 
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x


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


18777.000000 30.90 18.5 54.0 23.1 187.0 210.00  HORIZONTAL 
19492.000000 30.00 18.9 54.0 24.0 116.0 104.00  HORIZONTAL 
21785.000000 32.10 20.5 54.0 21.9 137.0 73.00  HORIZONTAL 
24191.000000 30.80 21.5 54.0 23.2 132.0 165.00  VERTICAL 
25284.000000 30.80 23.1 54.0 23.2 166.0 321.00  VERTICAL 
26492.000000 38.20 27.9 54.0 15.8 194.0 282.00  HORIZONTAL 
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2GHz to 3GHz 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg 


Polarization 


2310.000000 14.50 -11.9 54.0 39.5 182.0 54.00  VERTICAL 
2390.000000 14.60 -11.6 54.0 39.4 168.0 175.00  VERTICAL 
2402.000000 77.60 -11.5 54.0 -23.6 138.0 343.00  VERTICAL 
2483.500000 14.20 -11.3 54.0 39.8 160.0 202.00  HORIZONTAL 
2500.000000 13.70 -11.1 54.0 40.7 133.0 232.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Channel 40 
30MHz to 1GHz 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd 


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


33.360000 21.10 11.7 40.0 18.9 151.0 16.00  HORIZONTAL 
60.000000 21.40 12.3 40.0 18.6 167.0 122.00  HORIZONTAL 
104.400000 20.80 12.7 43.5 22.7 110.0 40.00  VERTICAL 
205.260000 25.20 12.2 43.5 18.3 145.0 132.00  HORIZONTAL 
363.120000 30.80 17.4 46.0 15.2 189.0 307.00  VERTICAL 
941.220000 36.50 26.5 46.0 9.5 194.0 158.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


2442.000000 77.50 -11.4 54.0 -23.5 126.0 131.00  HORIZONTAL 
3220.500000 18.70 -8.3 54.0 35.3 151.0 334.00  VERTICAL 
4380.000000 20.80 -5.7 54.0 33.2 158.0 232.00  VERTICAL 
7228.000000 28.30 0.6 54.0 26.7 151.0 307.00  VERTICAL 
11003.500000 28.50 6.7 54.0 26.5 103.0 351.00  HORIZONTAL 
14586.500000 33.60 12.2 54.0 20.4 187.0 154.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


19479.000000 30.10 18.9 54.0 23.9 113.0 192.00  HORIZONTAL 
20487.000000 31.20 19.7 54.0 22.8 191.0 354.00  HORIZONTAL 
21778.000000 31.20 20.5 54.0 22.8 140.0 42.00  VERTICAL 
23535.000000 30.90 20.5 54.0 23.1 149.0 18.00  HORIZONTAL 
24212.000000 30.40 21.5 54.0 23.6 122.0 346.00  HORIZONTAL 
26495.000000 33.90 27.9 54.0 20.1 118.0 212.00  VERTICAL 
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Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd 


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg Polarization 


40.020000 24.20 13.1 40.0 15.8 155.0 41.00  HORIZONTAL 
60.000000 21.30 12.3 40.0 18.7 126.0 18.00  HORIZONTAL 
102.960000 21.20 12.8 43.5 22.3 181.0 72.00  VERTICAL 
189.540000 24.00 11.8 43.5 19.5 117.0 201.00  HORIZONTAL 
363.240000 30.50 17.4 46.0 15.5 122.0 41.00  VERTICAL 
932.460000 35.70 26.5 46.0 10.3 114.0 97.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Note: The peak exceeds the limit line is carrier frequency. 


Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


2480.000000 77.20 -11.3 54.0 -23.2 117.0 182.00  VERTICAL 
3560.000000 20.00 -7.2 54.0 34.0 147.0 236.00  VERTICAL 
4837.500000 23.30 -4.1 54.0 30.7 129.0 122.00  VERTICAL 
6068.000000 23.50 -1.5 54.0 30.5 185.0 191.00  VERTICAL 
7937.500000 26.40 1.9 54.0 27.6 137.0 76.00  HORIZONTAL 
14601.000000 35.20 12.1 54.0 18.8 157.0 152.00  VERTICAL 
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Frequency 
MHz 


Level 
dBµV/m 


Transd
dB 


Limit 
dBµV/m


Margin
dB 


Height
cm 


Azimuth 
deg Polarization 


18779.000000 30.70 18.5 54.0 23.3 122.0 36.00  HORIZONTAL 
19495.000000 30.00 18.9 54.0 24.0 154.0 120.00  VERTICAL 
21781.000000 32.30 20.5 54.0 21.7 150.0 138.00  HORIZONTAL 
24196.000000 30.60 21.5 54.0 23.4 131.0 91.00  HORIZONTAL 
25282.000000 30.60 23.1 54.0 23.4 198.0 222.00  VERTICAL 
26496.000000 38.00 27.9 54.0 16.0 196.0 180.00  HORIZONTAL 


 
 
 







FCC Test Report of HUAWEI U7515/U7515/ HUAWEI U7510-5/U7510-5
FCC ID: QISU7515 Security Level: Public


 


2GHz to 3GHz 


 


Report No: 
SYBHZ(R)E062092009EB-4 


Confidential Information of Huawei. 
No Distribution without Written Permission 


Page12, Total12 


 


 


0 
1


2


3


4


5


6


7


8


9


Level [dBµV/m] 


2G 2.2 2.4 2.6 2.8 3G
Frequency [Hz]


x


x x


x


x


 
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 


dBµV/m 
Transd 


dB 
Limit 


dBµV/m
Margin


dB 
Height


cm 
Azimuth 


deg 
Polarization 


2310.000000 14.50 -11.9 54.0 39.5 199.0  269.00  VERTICAL 
2390.000000 16.80 -11.6 54.0 37.2 115.0  29.00  HORIZONTAL 
2480.000000 77.60 -11.3 54.0 -23.6 142.0  140.00  VERTICAL 
2483.500000 38.40 -11.3 54.0 15.6 200.0  21.00  HORIZONTAL 
2500.000000 17.50 -11.1 54.0 36.5 162.0  300.00  HORIZONTAL 
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Appendix I 


Conducted Emission at Power Port 
 


According to FCC Part 15.207 
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MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.195000 41.30 10.1 64 22.7 N FLO 
1.374000 35.70 10.1 56 20.3 L1 FLO 
1.689000 37.70 10.1 56 18.3 N FLO 
3.417000 35.10 10.2 56 20.9 L1 FLO 
3.727500 36.80 10.2 56 19.2 N FLO 
8.997000 32.60 10.3 60 27.4 N FLO 
 
MEASUREMENT RESULT:  
Frequency 


MHz 
Level 
dBµV 


Transd 
dB 


Limit 
dBµV 


Margin 
dB 


Line PE 


0.195000 27.90 10.1 54 26.1 N FLO 
1.437000 27.30 10.1 46 18.7 L1 FLO 
1.738500 25.00 10.1 46 21.0 N FLO 
3.421500 26.00 10.2 46 20.0 L1 FLO 
3.687000 24.50 10.2 46 21.5 N FLO 
9.028500 24.10 10.3 50 25.9 N FLO 
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